(1) Certain items from our statement of operations are not allocated to individual properties, including interest on our senior notes, corporate and other expenses, and the provision for income taxes. These items are reflected below in
“gain on sale of property and corporate level income/expense”. Refer to the table below for reconciliation of net income to EBITDA by location.

(2) Other property level includes certain ancillary revenues and related expenses, as well as non-income taxes on TRS leases.
(3) Pro forma adjustments represent the following items: (i) the results of operations of our sold hotels, which operations are included in our condensed consolidated statements of operations as continuing operations and (ii) the

results for periods prior to our ownership for hotels acquired during the presented periods.

HOTEL RESULTS BY LOCATION IN NOMINAL US$
RECONCILIATION OF HOTEL NET INCOME TO HOTEL EBITDA

12

(UNAUDITED, IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT HOTEL STATISTICS)

Quarter ended September 30, 2019

Location No. of Properties No. of Rooms Hotel Net Income
Plus:

Depreciation
Plus: Interest

Expense Plus: Income Tax
Pro forma

adjustments (1)
Equals: Hotel

EBITDA
Jacksonville 1 446 $3.8 $2.3 $— $— $— $6.1
Florida Gulf Coast 5 1,842 (3.6) 8.6 — — — 5.0
Miami 3 1,276 0.2 5.6 — — — 5.8
Maui/Oahu 4 1,987 20.2 11.0 — — — 31.2
Phoenix 3 1,654 (10.3) 12.2 — — — 1.9
Los Angeles 4 1,726 6.0 4.9 — — — 10.9
San Francisco/San Jose 7 4,528 21.8 15.8 — — — 37.6
San Diego 3 3,288 24.3 19.1 — — (4.8) 38.6
New York 3 4,261 9.5 12.5 — — — 22.0
Atlanta 4 1,682 5.8 4.7 — — (0.3) 10.2
Orange County 2 925 5.4 2.4 — — (0.7) 7.1
Philadelphia 2 810 3.3 3.2 — — — 6.5
New Orleans 1 1,333 3.8 2.6 — — — 6.4
Houston 4 1,716 0.6 4.8 — — — 5.4
Northern Virginia 3 1,252 2.2 3.2 — — — 5.4
Washington, D.C. (CBD) 5 3,238 8.4 9.8 — — — 18.2
Orlando 1 2,004 2.8 5.9 — — — 8.7
Seattle 2 1,315 7.6 4.0 — — — 11.6
Denver 3 1,340 6.0 3.7 — — — 9.7
San Antonio 2 1,512 1.2 2.7 — — — 3.9
Boston 3 2,715 21.5 7.5 — — (6.3) 22.7
Chicago 4 1,816 8.0 5.5 — — (0.3) 13.2
Other 6 2,509 10.8 4.2 — — (1.1) 13.9
Other property level 1.0 — — — — 1.0

Domestic 75 45,175 160.3 156.2 — — (13.5) 303.0

International 5 1,499 5.0 2.3 — — — 7.3
All Locations - Nominal US$ 80 46,674 $165.3 $158.5 $— $— $(13.5) $310.3

Pro forma adjustments — — — — 13.5 13.5
Gain on sale of property and

corporate level income/expense 206.7 0.5 46.3 3.9 — 257.4
Total 80 46,674 $372.0 $159.0 $46.3 $3.9 $— $581.2

(1) Pro forma adjustments represent the following items: (i) the results of operations of our sold hotels, which operations are included in our condensed consolidated statements of operations as continuing operations and (ii) the results
for periods prior to our ownership for hotels acquired during the presented periods.

HOTEL RESULTS BY LOCATION IN NOMINAL US$

13

(UNAUDITED, IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT HOTEL STATISTICS AND PER ROOM BASIS)

Year-to-date ended September 30, 2020

Location
No. of

Properties
No. of

Rooms
Average

Room Rate

Average
Occupancy
Percentage RevPAR Total Revenues

Total Revenues

[…]

Total 80 46,674 — — — $4,134.9 — $851.0 $1,500.0

(1) Certain items from our statement of operations are not allocated to individual properties, including interest on our senior notes, corporate and other expenses, and the provision for income taxes. These items are reflected below in
“gain on sale of property and corporate level income/expense”. Refer to the table below for reconciliation of net income to EBITDA by location.

(2) Other property level includes certain ancillary revenues and related expenses, as well as non-income taxes on TRS leases.
(3) Pro forma adjustments represent the following items: (i) the results of operations of our sold hotels, which operations are included in our condensed consolidated statements of operations as continuing operations and (ii) the results

for periods prior to our ownership for hotels acquired during the presented periods.

HOTEL RESULTS BY LOCATION IN NOMINAL US$
RECONCILIATION OF HOTEL NET INCOME TO HOTEL EBITDA

16

(UNAUDITED, IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT HOTEL STATISTICS)

Year-to-date ended September 30, 2019

Location No. of Properties No. of Rooms Hotel Net Income
Plus:

Depreciation
Plus: Interest

Expense Plus: Income Tax
Pro forma

adjustments (1)
Equals: Hotel

EBITDA
Jacksonville 1 446 $21.4 $6.9 $   — $   — $   — $28.3
Florida Gulf Coast 5 1,842 52.9 26.0 — — — 78.9
Miami 3 1,276 24.4 15.0 — — 8.5 47.9
Maui/Oahu 4 1,987 70.2 33.6 — — — 103.8
Phoenix 3 1,654 39.4 38.3 — — (9.5) 68.2
Los Angeles 4 1,726 16.8 15.1 — — — 31.9
San Francisco/San Jose 7 4,528 84.1 46.9 — — — 131.0
San Diego 3 3,288 70.8 59.8 — — (13.0) 117.6
New York 3 4,261 8.2 37.0 — — 2.9 48.1
Atlanta 4 1,682 26.7 14.8 — — (3.8) 37.7
Orange County 2 925 17.9 8.2 — — (6.1) 20.0
Philadelphia 2 810 10.5 9.6 — — — 20.1
New Orleans 1 1,333 20.5 8.0 — — — 28.5
Houston 4 1,716 8.9 14.5 — — — 23.4
Northern Virginia 3 1,252 16.0 11.6 — — (5.3) 22.3
Washington, D.C. (CBD) 5 3,238 48.9 29.5 — — — 78.4
Orlando 1 2,004 35.7 17.0 — — — 52.7
Seattle 2 1,315 13.3 12.1 — — — 25.4
Denver 3 1,340 11.9 12.1 — — — 24.0
San Antonio 2 1,512 13.5 8.1 — — — 21.6
Boston 3 2,715 45.0 25.1 — — (13.6) 56.5
Chicago 4 1,816 14.6 19.5 — — (4.0) 30.1
Other 6 2,509 34.1 15.4 — — (10.0) 39.5
Other property level — — 1.6 — — — — 1.6

Domestic 75 45,175 707.3 484.1 — — (53.9) 1,137.5

International 5 1,499 11.0 7.6 — — — 18.6
All Locations - Nominal US$ 80 46,674 $718.3 $491.7 $   — $   — $(53.9) $1,156.1

Pro forma adjustments — — — — 53.9 53.9
Gain on sale of property and

corporate level
income/expense 132.7 3.3 132.4 21.6 — 290.0
Total 80 46,674 $851.0 $495.0 $132.4 $21.6 $   — $1,500.0

(1) Pro forma adjustments represent the following items: (i) the results of operations of our sold hotels, which operations are included in our condensed consolidated statements of operations as continuing operations and (ii) the results
for periods prior to our ownership for hotels acquired during the presented periods.

TOP 40 DOMESTIC HOTELS BY TOTAL REVPAR FOR THE YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2019

17

(UNAUDITED, IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT HOTEL STATISTICS AND PER ROOM BASIS)
Year ended December 31, 2019

Hotel Location No. of Rooms

[…]

(1) Certain items from our statement of operations are not allocated to individual properties, including interest on our senior notes, corporate and other expenses, and the provision for income taxes. These items are reflected below in “gain on sale of property, sold property

operations and corporate level income/expense”. Refer to the table below for a reconciliation of net income (loss) to Hotel EBITDA. The total represents Host Hotel’s EBITDAre, as defined in the Notes to Supplemental Financial Information.
(2) The Hotel EBITDA results for the 1 Hotel South Beach acquired in February 2019 are included on a pro forma basis, which includes operating results assuming the hotel was owned as of January 1, 2019 and based on actual results obtained from the manager for periods prior

to our ownership. For this hotel, since the operations include periods prior to our ownership, the results may not necessarily correspond to our actual results.
(3) This hotel was sold subsequent to December 31, 2019.

TOP 40 DOMESTIC HOTELS BY TOTAL REVPAR RECONCILIATION OF
HOTEL NET INCOME (LOSS) TO HOTEL EBITDA AND EBITDAre

18

(UNAUDITED, IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT HOTEL STATISTICS)
Year ended December 31, 2019

Hotel Location
No. of

Rooms

Hotel Net
Income
(Loss)

Plus:
Depreciation

Plus:
Interest
Expense

Plus:
Income

Tax
Less: Gain on
dispositions

Plus: Equity
Investment

Adjustments
Plus: Pro Forma
Adjustments (1)

Equals:
Hotel

EBITDA
1 The Ritz-Carlton, Naples Florida Gulf Coast 450 $32.3 $14.2 $- $- $- $- $- $46.5
2 Andaz Maui at Wailea Resort Maui/Oahu 301 16.7 9.2 - - - - - 25.9
3 1 Hotel South Beach(1) Miami 433 25.3 15.1 - - - - 8.3 48.7
4 Fairmont Kea Lani, Maui Maui/Oahu 450 27.5 15.7 - - - - - 43.2
5 The Phoenician, A Luxury Collection Resort Phoenix 645 18.4 31.5 - - - - - 49.9
6 The Ritz-Carlton, Amelia Island Jacksonville 446 25.0 9.1 - - - - - 34.1
7 Hyatt Regency Maui Resort and Spa Maui/Oahu 806 40.2 14.5 - - - - - 54.7
8 The Ritz-Carlton, Marina del Rey Los Angeles 304 8.3 4.5 - - - - - 12.8
9 The Don CeSar Florida Gulf Coast 347 11.4 7.7 - - - - - 19.1

10 New York Marriott Marquis New York 1,966 37.6 25.6 - - - - - 63.2
11 The Westin Kierland Resort & Spa Phoenix 732 22.9 11.2 - - - - - 34.1
12 W Hollywood Los Angeles 305 1.6 7.8 - - - - - 9.4
13 The Ritz-Carlton Golf Resort, Naples Florida Gulf Coast 295 7.9 4.3 - - - - - 12.2
14 The Logan Philadelphia 391 8.6 9.7 - - - - - 18.3
15 Marriott Marquis San Diego Marina San Diego 1,360 33.1 32.8 - - - - - 65.9
16 San Francisco Marriott Marquis San Francisco/San Jose 1,500 37.8 25.8 - - - - - 63.6
17 Grand Hyatt San Francisco San Francisco/San Jose 668 10.0 12.3 - - - - - 22.3
18 Hyatt Regency Coconut Point Resort and Spa Florida Gulf Coast 454 9.7 7.1 - - - - - 16.8
19 The Ritz-Carlton, Tysons Corner Northern Virginia 398 4.4 6.9 - - - - - 11.3
20 Manchester Grand Hyatt San Diego San Diego 1,628 41.0 29.2 - - - - - 70.2
21 JW Marriott Washington, DC Washington, D.C. (CBD) 777 19.8 8.4 - - - - - 28.2
22 Coronado Island Marriott Resort & Spa San Diego 300 2.9 6.7 - - - - - 9.6
23 Grand Hyatt Washington Washington, D.C. (CBD) 897 16.7 15.7 - - - - - 32.4
24 Marina del Rey Marriott Los Angeles 370 9.9 2.7 - - - - - 12.6
25 San Francisco Marriott Fisherman's Wharf San Francisco/San Jose 285 5.4 3.4 - - - - - 8.8
26 Boston Marriott Copley Place Boston 1,144 25.9 10.9 - - - - - 36.8
27 Orlando World Center Marriott Orlando 2,004 48.1 23.1 - - - - - 71.2
28 Axiom Hotel San Francisco/San Jose 152 4.2 4.3 - - - - - 8.5
29 Sheraton New York Times Square Hotel New York 1,780 (0.1) 19.0 - - - - - 18.9
30 Newport Beach Marriott Hotel & Spa(2) Orange County 532 15.7 4.0 - - - - - 19.7
31 The Westin Chicago River North Chicago 445 3.8 6.0 - - - - - 9.8
32 Hyatt Regency San Francisco Airport San Francisco/San Jose 789 10.4 13.6 - - - - - 24.0
33 Washington Marriott at Metro Center Washington, D.C. (CBD) 459 10.1 2.5 - - - - - 12.6
34 The St. Regis Houston Houston 232 1.0 2.1 - - - - - 3.1
35 Hyatt Regency Washington on Capitol Hill Washington, D.C. (CBD) 838 10.8 9.8 - - - - - 20.6
36 New York Marriott Downtown New York 513 4.6 5.8 - - - - - 10.4
37 Grand Hyatt Atlanta in Buckhead Atlanta 439 8.7 4.8 - - - - - 13.5
38 The Westin Seattle Seattle 891 9.6 10.3 - - - - - 19.9
39 JW Marriott Atlanta Buckhead Atlanta 371 8.2 3.3 - - - - - 11.5
40 Swissôtel Chicago Chicago 662 9.7 9.5 - - - - - 19.2

Total Top 40 27,759 $645.1 $460.1 $- $- $- $- $8.3 $1,113.5
Remaining 40 hotels 18,911 236.1 172.3 - - - - - 408.4
Pro forma adjustment for 1 Hotel South Beach acquisition (1) - - - - - - (8.3) (8.3)
Gain on sale of property, sold property operations and corporate level income/
expense 50.8 43.7 222.4 29.5 (334.1) 12.3 - 24.6

Total 46,670 $932.0 $676.1 $222.4 $29.5 $(334.1) $12.3 $- $1,538.2

(1) The Hotel EBITDA results for the 1 Hotel South Beach acquired in February 2019 are included on a pro forma basis, which includes operating results assuming the hotel was owned as of January 1, 2019 and based on actual results
obtained from the manager for periods prior to our ownership. For this hotel, since the operations include periods prior to our ownership, the results may not necessarily correspond to our actual results.

(2) This hotel was sold subsequent to December 31, 2019.

1 HOTEL SOUTH BEACH

OVERVIEW

PROPERTY